

Nos. 20-37, 20-38

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NORRIS COCHRAN, ACTING SECRETARY  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

STATE OF ARKANSAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF TEXAS MEDICAL-LEGAL PARTNERSHIPS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

KEEGAN WARREN-CLEM  
KASSANDRA GONZALEZ  
MEDICAL-LEGAL PARTNERSHIPS,  
TEXAS LEGAL  
SERVICES CENTER  
1920 E. Riverside Dr.  
Suite A-120, #501  
Austin, TX 78741

ERIN GLENN BUSBY  
*Counsel of Record*  
LISA R. ESKOW  
MICHAEL F. STURLEY  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
727 E. Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, TX 78705  
(713) 966-0409  
ebusby@law.utexas.edu

February 25, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. QUALIFYING INDIVIDUALS ALREADY FACE SUBSTANTIAL ADMINISTRATIVE OBSTACLES TO ACCESSING MEDICAID BENEFITS FOR WHICH THEY ARE ELIGIBLE .....	6
A. Medicaid’s Target Population Is Particularly Ill-Equipped To Navigate Complex And Ongoing Administrative Requirements .....	7
B. The Medicaid Application Process Presents Multiple Obstacles To Accessing Care.....	10
C. The Appeals Process Presents Another Set Of Administrative Obstacles To Coverage .....	17
D. Once Applicants Qualify For Medicaid, They Must Continue Clearing Administrative Hurdles To Maintain Benefits.....	20
II. THE LIFE EXPERIENCES OF MEDICAID PATIENTS AND THE MLP CLINICIANS AND ATTORNEYS WHO ASSIST THEM ILLUSTRATE HOW ADMINISTRATIVE HURDLES IMPEDE ACCESS TO COVERAGE .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. WORK PROGRAMS' REPORTING REQUIREMENTS ADD ADMINISTRATIVE OBSTACLES TO COVERAGE THAT MAY DISQUALIFY OTHERWISE-ELIGIBLE, WORKING RECIPIENTS AND UNDERMINE HOLISTIC EFFORTS TO AMELIORATE HEALTH DISPARITIES .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

## FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 254b(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	1, 35
42 U.S.C. § 254b(b)(1)(A)(iv) .....	1, 35
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 .....	2, 12
TEX. ADMIN. CODE ANN. § 357.11 .....	24
TEX. ADMIN. CODE ANN. § 358.545 .....	24

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 430.0 .....	2, 6
42 C.F.R. § 431.210(a) .....	18
42 C.F.R. § 431.210(b) .....	18
42 C.F.R. § 431.210(d) .....	18
42 C.F.R. § 431.220(a)(1) .....	25
42 C.F.R. § 431.221(d) .....	18
42 C.F.R. § 431.224(a)(1) .....	18
42 C.F.R. § 431.240(a)(1) .....	18
42 C.F.R. § 431.242(a)(2) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 C.F.R. § 431.242(b) .....	18
42 C.F.R. § 431.242(e).....	18
42 C.F.R. § 435.4.....	8
42 C.F.R. § 435.120(c).....	11
42 C.F.R. §§ 435.300-350.....	9
42 C.F.R. § 435.831(d) .....	9
42 C.F.R. § 435.902.....	11
42 C.F.R. § 435.905(a) .....	7
42 C.F.R. § 435.905(b) .....	7
42 C.F.R. § 435.907(a) .....	11
42 C.F.R. § 435.907(a)(1-5).....	18
42 C.F.R. § 435.907(b) .....	11
42 C.F.R. § 435.907(b)(2).....	10
42 C.F.R. § 435.907(c).....	11
42 C.F.R. § 435.907(g) .....	11
42 C.F.R. § 435.916(a)(1).....	20
42 C.F.R. § 435.916(a)(2).....	21
42 C.F.R. § 435.916(a)(3)(i).....	21
42 C.F.R. § 435.916(a)(3)(iii) .....	25
42 C.F.R. § 435.916(b) .....	20, 21
42 C.F.R. § 435.916(d)(1).....	21
42 C.F.R. § 435.917(a) .....	18, 22
42 C.F.R. § 435.917(b)(2).....	18
42 C.F.R. § 435.1200(f)(1) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 C.F.R. § 435.1200(f)(1)(ii).....	23
42 C.F.R. § 435.1200(f)(2) .....	23

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

## STATE APPLICATION MATERIALS

<i>Application for Benefits Form H1010</i> , YOURTEXASBENEFITS (2019), <a href="https://www.yourtexasbenefits.com/GeneratePDF/StaticPdfs/en_US/H1010_Nov_2019.pdf">https://www.yourtexasbenefits.com/GeneratePDF/StaticPdfs/en_US/H1010_Nov_2019.pdf</a> .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Application for Health Coverage &amp; Help Paying Costs</i> , ODM 07216, OHIO DEP'T OF MEDICAID (July 2014), <a href="https://medicaid.ohio.gov/Portals/0/Resources/Publications/Forms/ODM07216fillx.pdf">https://medicaid.ohio.gov/Portals/0/Resources/Publications/Forms/ODM07216fillx.pdf</a> .....	15
<i>Application for Health Insurance</i> , COVERED CAL., <a href="https://www.coveredca.com/pdfs/paper-application/CA-SingleStreamApp_92MAX.pdf">https://www.coveredca.com/pdfs/paper-application/CA-SingleStreamApp_92MAX.pdf</a> (last visited Feb. 21, 2021).....	14, 16
<i>Application for Medical Assistance for Families with Children</i> , KC1100, KANCARE MEDICAID FOR KAN., <a href="https://www.kancare.ks.gov/docs/default-source/consumers/apply/families-and-children/kc-1100-application-for-medical-assistance-for-families-with-children-11-18.pdf?sfvrsn=79ee4c1b_8">https://www.kancare.ks.gov/docs/default-source/consumers/apply/families-and-children/kc-1100-application-for-medical-assistance-for-families-with-children-11-18.pdf?sfvrsn=79ee4c1b_8</a> (last visited Feb. 21, 2021) .....	14
<i>Application for Oregon Health Plan Benefits</i> , OHP 7219, OR. HEALTH PLAN (May 1, 2020), <a href="https://sharedsystems.dhsoha.state.or.us/DHSforms/Served/he7210.pdf">https://sharedsystems.dhsoha.state.or.us/DHSforms/Served/he7210.pdf</a> .....	14, 16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Application Guide</i> , OHA 9025, OR. HEALTH PLAN (May 2020), <a href="https://sharedsystems.dhsoha.state.or.us/DHSForms/Served/he9025.pdf">https://sharedsystems.dhsoha.state.or.us/DHSForms/Served/he9025.pdf</a> .....	16
<i>Get a Paper Form</i> , YOURTEXASBENEFITS, <a href="https://www.yourtexasbenefits.com/Learn/GetPaperForm">https://www.yourtexasbenefits.com/Learn/GetPaperForm</a> (last visited Feb. 16, 2021) .....	13
<i>Get Benefits Now?</i> , YOURTEXASBENEFITS, <a href="https://www.yourtexasbenefits.com/Learn/GetBenefitsNow">https://www.yourtexasbenefits.com/Learn/GetBenefitsNow</a> (last visited Feb. 21, 2021) .....	12, 13
<i>Health Insurance Application</i> , N.Y. ST. DEP'T OF HEALTH, <a href="https://www.health.ny.gov/forms/doh-4220.pdf">https://www.health.ny.gov/forms/doh-4220.pdf</a> (last visited Feb. 20, 2021) .....	15, 16
<i>How Do I Upload Files</i> , YOURTEXASBENEFITS, <a href="https://yourtexasbenefits.com/Learn/Help/Section?s=5AD00E3E85242CA7530B76CB6591E631#qid=2966768040AF442D0C69830AF636969A">https://yourtexasbenefits.com/Learn/Help/Section?s=5AD00E3E85242CA7530B76CB6591E631#qid=2966768040AF442D0C69830AF636969A</a> (last visited Feb. 22, 2021) .....	13
<i>How to Renew Your Benefits</i> , EMPIRE BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD, <a href="https://mss/empireblue.com/ny/enrollment/renew.html">https://mss/empireblue.com/ny/enrollment/renew.html</a> (last visited Feb. 16, 2021) .....	23
<i>Renewing Your Health Plan</i> , COVERED CAL., <a href="https://www.coveredca.com/members/renewal/">https://www.coveredca.com/members/renewal/</a> (last visited Feb. 16, 2021) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FEDERAL AND STATE GUIDANCE ON MEDICAID BENEFITS	
CTRS. FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVS., ST. MED. DIR. LETTER SMD 18-002, OPPORTUNITIES TO PROMOTE WORK AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AMONG MEDICAID BENEFICIARIES (Jan. 11, 2018), <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20210212202937/https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/smd18002.pdf">https://web.archive.org/web/20210212202937/https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/smd18002.pdf</a> .....	3, 36
Gary Cohen & Cindy Mann, <i>Guidance on State Alternative Applications for Health Coverage</i> , CTRS. FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVS. (2013), <a href="https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/state-alt-app-guidance-6-18-2013.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/state-alt-app-guidance-6-18-2013.pdf</a> .....	10
<i>Historical and Projected Trends in Medicaid</i> , OFF. ASSISTANT SEC’Y FOR PLANNING & EVALUATION, U.S. DEP’T HEALTH & HUM. SERVS. (2006), <a href="https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/74801/report.pdf">https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/74801/report.pdf</a> .....	8, 9
<i>List of Medicaid Eligibility Groups</i> , MEDICAID.GOV (2019), <a href="https://www.medicaid.gov/sites/default/files/2019-12/list-of-eligibility-groups.pdf">https://www.medicaid.gov/sites/default/files/2019-12/list-of-eligibility-groups.pdf</a> .....	8
<i>Local Departments of Social Services</i> , N.Y. ST. DEP’T OF HEALTH, <a href="https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/ldss">https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/ldss</a> (last visited Feb. 18, 2021) .....	16
<i>Sample Renewal Notice</i> , TEX. HEALTH & HUM. SERVS. COMM’N (2019), <a href="https://hhs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/laws-regulations/forms/H1830-R/H1830-R.pdf">https://hhs.texas.gov/sites/default/files/documents/laws-regulations/forms/H1830-R/H1830-R.pdf</a> .....	21, 22, 23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Service Descriptors for Form 5A: Services Provided</i> , HEALTH RES. & SERVS. ADMIN., <a href="https://bphc.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/bphc/programrequirements/scope/form5aservice-descriptors.pdf">https://bphc.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/bphc/programrequirements/scope/form5aservice-descriptors.pdf</a> (last visited Feb. 21, 2020).....	35
TEX. HEALTH & HUM. SERVS., TEX. MEDICAID & CHIP IN PERSPECTIVE (2020).....	12
<i>What is Medicaid?</i> , SOC. SEC. ADMIN., <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/disabilityresearch/wi/medicaid.htm">https://www.ssa.gov/disabilityresearch/wi/medicaid.htm</a> (last visited Feb. 21, 2021).....	11
YOURTEXASBENEFITS, <a href="https://www.yourtexasbenefits.com/Learn/Home">https://www.yourtexasbenefits.com/Learn/Home</a> (last visited Feb. 18, 2021).....	12
 OTHER RESOURCES	
Samantha Artiga & Olivia Pham, <i>Recent Medicaid/CHIP Enrollment Declines and Barriers to Maintaining Coverage</i> , KAISER FAM. FOUND. (Sept. 24, 2019), <a href="http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Recent-Medicaid-CHIP-Enrollment-Declines-and-Barriers-to-Maintaining-Coverage">http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Recent-Medicaid-CHIP-Enrollment-Declines-and-Barriers-to-Maintaining-Coverage</a> .....	23
Patricia Boozang et al., <i>Maintaining Medicaid and CHIP Coverage Amid Postal Delays and Housing Displacements</i> , ST. HEALTH & VALUE STRATEGIES (Sept. 24, 2020), <a href="https://www.shvs.org/maintaining-medicaid-and-chip-coverage-amid-postal-delays-and-housing-displacements/">https://www.shvs.org/maintaining-medicaid-and-chip-coverage-amid-postal-delays-and-housing-displacements/</a> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lisa Brodoff, <i>Lifting Burdens: Proof, Social Justice, and Public Assistance Administrative Hearings</i> , 32 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 131 (2008) .....	19
Elizabeth Byrne, <i>Texas Removes Thousands of Children from Medicaid Each Month Due to Red Tape, Records Show</i> , TEX. TRIB. (Apr. 22, 2019), <a href="https://www.texastribune.org/2019/04/22/texas-takes-thousands-kids-medicaid-every-month-due-red-tape/">https://www.texastribune.org/2019/04/22/texas-takes-thousands-kids-medicaid-every-month-due-red-tape/</a> .....	24
Rachel Garfield et al., <i>Implications of a Medicaid Work Requirement: National Estimates of Coverage Losses</i> , KAISER FAM. FOUND. (June 27, 2018), <a href="http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Implications-of-a-Medicaid-Work-Requirement-National-Estimates-of-Potential-Coverage-Losses">http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-Implications-of-a-Medicaid-Work-Requirement-National-Estimates-of-Potential-Coverage-Losses</a> .....	4, 34
Rachel Garfield et al., <i>Understanding the Intersection of Medicaid and Work: What Does the Data Say?</i> , KAISER FAM. FOUND. (Aug. 8, 2019), <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20210202080918/https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/understanding-the-intersection-of-medicaid-and-work-what-does-the-data-say/">https://web.archive.org/web/20210202080918/https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/understanding-the-intersection-of-medicaid-and-work-what-does-the-data-say/</a> .....	9
Ian Hill et al., <i>New Hampshire’s Experience with Medicaid Work Requirements</i> , URB. INST. (Feb. 2020), <a href="https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/101657/new_hampshires_experience_with_medicaid_work_requirements_v2_0_7.pdf">https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/101657/new_hampshires_experience_with_medicaid_work_requirements_v2_0_7.pdf</a> .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ian Hill & Emily Burroughs, <i>Lessons from Launching Medicaid Work Requirements in Arkansas</i> , URB. INST. (Oct. 2019), <a href="https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/101113/lessons_from_launching_medicaid_work_requirements_in_arkansas.pdf">https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/101113/lessons_from_launching_medicaid_work_requirements_in_arkansas.pdf</a> .....	10
Chris Lee, <i>Only Six Percent of Adult Medicaid Enrollees Targeted by States' New Work Requirements Are Not Already Working and Are Unlikely to Qualify for an Exemption</i> , KAISER FAM. FOUND. (June 12, 2018), <a href="https://www.kff.org/medicaid/press-release/only-six-percent-of-adult-medicaid-enrollees-targeted-by-states-new-work-requirements-are-not-already-working-and-are-unlikely-to-qualify-for-an-exemption/">https://www.kff.org/medicaid/press-release/only-six-percent-of-adult-medicaid-enrollees-targeted-by-states-new-work-requirements-are-not-already-working-and-are-unlikely-to-qualify-for-an-exemption/</a> .....	4, 33, 34
Shefali Luthra, <i>In Texas, People with Fluctuating Incomes Risk Being Cut Off From Medicaid</i> , NPR (June 14, 2017), <a href="https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2017/06/14/532816157/in-texas-people-with-fluctuating-incomes-risk-being-cut-off-from-medicaid">https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2017/06/14/532816157/in-texas-people-with-fluctuating-incomes-risk-being-cut-off-from-medicaid</a> .....	24
Sara Rosenbaum et al., <i>Community Health Centers: Growing Importance in a Changing Health Care System</i> , KAISER FAM. FOUND. (Mar. 9, 2018), <a href="https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/community-health-centers-growing-importance-in-a-changing-health-care-system/">https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/community-health-centers-growing-importance-in-a-changing-health-care-system/</a> .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robin Rudowitz et al., <i>February State Data for Medicaid Work Requirements in Arkansas</i> , KAISER FAM. FOUND. (Mar. 2019), <a href="http://files.kff.org/attachment/State-Data-for-Medicaid-Work-Requirements-in-Arkansas">http://files.kff.org/attachment/State-Data-for-Medicaid-Work-Requirements-in-Arkansas</a> .....	33
Benjamin D. Sommers et al., <i>Medicaid Work Requirements in Arkansas: Two-Year Impacts on Coverage, Employment, and Affordability of Care</i> , 39 HEALTH AFFS. 1522 (2020) ....	4, 33, 34, 35
Jennifer Trott et al., <i>Financing Medical-Legal Partnerships: View from the Field</i> , NAT'L CTR. FOR MEDICAL-LEGAL P'SHIP (Apr. 2019), <a href="https://medical-legalpartnership.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/Financing-MLPs-View-from-the-Field.pdf">https://medical-legalpartnership.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/Financing-MLPs-View-from-the-Field.pdf</a> .....	36
Jocelyn Wilson et al., <i>Are State Medicaid Application Enrollment Forms Readable?</i> , 20 J. HEALTH CARE FOR POOR & UNDERSERVED 423 (2009) .....	19
 NARRATIVES OF MLP PROFESSIONALS	
Narrative of Adolescent Med. Physician, Austin, Tex. (email received Jan. 9, 2021) (contributed on condition of anonymity) .....	27
Narrative of Lina Diaz, MLP Nationally Registered Certified Med. Assistant, People's Cmty. Clinic, Austin, Tex. (email received Jan. 6, 2021) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Narrative of Sara Espahbodi, Staff Att’y, Legal Hotline for Texans at the Tex. Legal Servs. Ctr., Austin, Tex. (email received Feb. 2, 2021).....	26, 27
Narrative of Wesley Hartman, Staff Att’y, Tex. Legal Servs. Ctr., & MLP Att’y, Tex. Health Action d/b/a KIND Clinic, Austin, Tex. (email received Jan. 29, 2021).....	30
Narrative of Daphne McGee, Staff Att’y, Tex. Legal Servs. Ctr., & MLP Att’y, Asian Am. Health Coalition of the Greater Hous. Area d/b/a HOPE Clinic, Hous., Tex. (email received Jan. 29, 2021) .....	29
Narrative of Leslee Perez, MLP Licensed Clinical Social Worker, People’s Cmty. Clinic, Austin, Tex. (email received Jan. 8, 2021).....	27
Narrative of Regina Rogoff, Chief Exec. Officer, People’s Cmty. Clinic, Austin, Tex. (email received Dec. 6, 2020).....	28
Narrative of Heidi Russell, MLP Oncologist, Tex. Child. Hosp., Hous., Tex. (email received Jan. 20, 2021) .....	31
Narrative of Ben Steele, Patient Navigator, Tex. Health Action d/b/a KIND Clinic, Austin, Tex. (email received Jan. 15, 2021) .....	27
Narrative of Feba Thomas, MLP Physician, People’s Cmty. Clinic, Austin, Tex. (email received Dec. 23, 2020).....	30
